

**No. 18-1794**

---

In the  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

C. D., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS  
AND NEXT FRIENDS, M. D. AND P. D.

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

NATICK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Defendants-Appellees*

and

MASSACHUSETTS BUREAU OF SPECIAL EDUCATION APPEALS

*Third Party*

*Defendant/Appellee*

---

**On Appeal from a Judgement of the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts**

---

**Amicus Curiae Brief of the Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health  
Law, Association of University Centers on Disabilities, Disability Law Center,  
National Center for Learning Disabilities, National Center for Youth Law,  
National Disability Rights Network, and National Down Syndrome Congress**

---

Ira A. Burnim  
Lewis Bossing  
THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON  
CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH  
LAW 1101 15th Street NW, Suite 1212  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 467-5730 x1307

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Elizabeth B. McCallum  
Paul E. Poirot  
William T. DeVinney  
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: (202) 861-1500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Statements of the Interest of the <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	6
Consent of Participation.....	7
Introduction.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. This Court Should Explain Expressly That Under <i>Endrew F.</i> and <i>Johnson</i> the IDEA Requires the State to Provide Children with Disabilities an Ambitious Education and an IEP That Helps the Child Meet Challenging Objectives .....	10
A. Before <i>Endrew F.</i> , the Supreme Court declined to set any particular standard to determine when a child receives a FAPE, which led to a split among the Circuits regarding the FAPE Requirement.....	10
B. In <i>Endrew F.</i> the Supreme Court held that the IDEA imposes a substantive requirement that schools must provide students with disabilities an ambitious education, including challenging objectives, and must provide more than a merely trivial educational benefit .....	14
C. This Court should provide guidance for future district court decisions and affected parties by expanding on its <i>Johnson</i> holding and expressly explaining how <i>Endrew F.</i> applies in this Circuit.....	16
II. Under the IDEA and <i>Endrew F.</i> , Children with Disabilities Must Be Educated in Regular Classrooms Whenever Possible .....	21
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. Of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.B. v. Esposito</i> , 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012).....	13, 18
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Belchertown Pub. Sch.</i> , No. CV 16-30189-MGM, 2018 WL 5920747 (D. Mass. Nov. 13, 2018) .....	20
<i>Doe v. East Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2022 (2016).....	12
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty School Dist. RE-1</i> , No. 15-827, 2016 WL 4426710 (U.S.), (filed Aug. 18, 2016).....	14
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Boston Pub. Schs.</i> , 906 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 2018).....	9, 16
<i>JSK v. Hendry Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 941 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	12, 13
<i>K.E. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 647 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Kathleen H. v. Mass. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , 154 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1998).....	17

*Lenn v. Portland Sch. Comm.*,  
998 F.2d 1083 (1st Cir. 1993).....17

*Lessard v. Wilton-Lyndeborough Coop. Sch. Dist. (Lessard I)*,  
518 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2008).....17

*M.B. v. Hamilton Se. Sch.*,  
668 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2011) .....11

*O.S. v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
804 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015) .....12, 14

*Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E.*,  
172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999) .....13

*T.R. v. Kingwood Twp. Bd. Of Educ.*,  
205 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2000) .....15

*Todd v. Duneland Sch. Corp.*,  
299 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2002) .....12

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1401 .....11

20 U.S.C. § 1412 .....1, 11, 21

20 U.S.C. § 1414 .....11, 15

20 U.S.C. § 6311 .....16

**Other Authorities**

34 C.F.R. § 300.116(e).....21

H. R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975).....10

Jose Blackorby et al., *What Makes a Difference? Influences on Outcomes for Students with Disabilities 7-7* (Feb. 2007),  
[http://www.seels.net/designdocs/SEELS\\_W1W3\\_FINAL.pdf](http://www.seels.net/designdocs/SEELS_W1W3_FINAL.pdf).....22

Mary Wagner & Jose Blackorby, *Overview of Findings from Wave 1 of the Special Education Elementary Longitudinal Study (SEELS)* 24 (June 2004), [http://www.seels.net/designdocs/seels\\_wave1\\_9-23-04.pdf](http://www.seels.net/designdocs/seels_wave1_9-23-04.pdf).....22

Mary Wagner et al., *What Makes a Difference? Influences on Postschool Outcomes of Youth with Disabilities: The Third Comprehensive Report from the National Longitudinal Transition Study of Special Education Students 4-8 to 4-9 & Table 4-5* (Dec. 1993), <http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED365085.pdf> .....22

Thomas Hehir et al., *Review of Special Education in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts* 1, 5 (Apr. 2012), <http://www.doe.mass.edu/sped/hehir/2012-04sped.pdf> .....22

Thomas Hehir et al., *Review of Special Education in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts: A Synthesis Report 9-10 & n.14* (Aug. 2014), <http://www.doe.mass.edu/sped/hehir/2014-09synthesis.pdf>.....22

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Questions and Answers (Q&A) on U.S. Supreme Court Case Decision Endrew F. v. Douglas County School District Re-1*, 7 (Dec. 2017).....15

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Special Educ. & Rehab. Servs., *Dear Colleague Letter on FAPE* 5 (Nov. 16, 2015), <https://www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/guid/idea/memosdcltrs/guidance-on-fape-11-17-2015.pdf>.....16
